changes in the benefit obligations, plan assets and funded status for the period October 6, 2006 to December 31,
2006 are included in the disclosures below.

As discussed in Note 1(m), Webster adopted SFAS No. 158 effective December 31, 2006. SFAS No. 158 requires an
employer to: (1) recognize the overfunded or underfunded status of a defined benefit postretirement plan, which is
measured as the difference between plan assets at fair value and the benefit obligation, as an asset or liability in its
statement of condition; (2) recognize changes in that funded status in the year in which the changes occur through
comprehensive income; and (3) measure the defined benefit plan assets and obligations as of the date of its year-end
statement of condition. SFAS No. 158 does not change how an employer measures plan assets and benefit
obligations as of the date of its statement of condition or how it determines the amount of net periodic benefit cost.

91

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following table details the impact of adoption of SFAS No. 158 on individual line items in the consolidated
statement of condition at December 31, 2006:

(In thousands)

Before
Adoption of

SFAS No. 158 Adjustments

After
Adoption of

SFAS No. 158

At December 31, 2006

Prepaid expenses and other assets $ 122,612 $ (8,576) $ 114,036

Total assets 17,106,047 (8,576) 17,097,471

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 154,156 1,129 155,285

Total liabilities 15,209,902 1,129 15,211,031

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net 6,380 (9,705) (3,325)

Total shareholders’ equity 1,888,568 (9,705) 1,878,863

A December 31 measurement date is used for the pension, supplemental pension and postretirement benefit plans.
The following table sets forth changes in benefit obligation, changes in plan assets and the funded status of the
pension plans and other postretirement benefit plan at December 31:

(In thousands) 2006 2005 2006 2005

Pension Benefits Other Benefits

Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 105,218 $ 93,815 $ 4,614 $ 4,130

Service cost 8,411 7,845 – –

Interest cost 6,117 5,558 256 252

Plan amendments – – – 132

Actuarial (gain) loss (172) (76) (83) 475